contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. The State employer contributed 50% of the actuarially

determined contributions and the local employers contributed 100% of their actuarially determined

contributions. Based on those assumptions, the plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available

to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through June 30, 2062. Therefore, the

long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments through

June 30, 2062, and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date in

determining the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability of the participating employers as of June 30, 2018,

calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective net pension liability

would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point

higher than the current rate:

At current

At 1% discount At 1%

decrease (5.51%) rate (6.51%)  increase (7.51%)

State $ 5,090,302,750   4,329,304,276   3,702,605,881

Local 20,570,435,198   15,369,699,278   11,080,039,474

Total $ 25,660,737,948   19,699,003,554   14,782,645,355

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

and Nonemployer

June 30, 2018

 35 (Continued)

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resource (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2018:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

State:

   Changes of assumptions 2014 6.17 years $ 30,319,008   —   13,971,893   16,347,115

2015 5.53 years 213,387,658   —   84,342,947   129,044,711

2016 5.58 years 19,406,513   —   5,420,814   13,985,699

Subtotal 263,113,179   —   103,735,654   159,377,525

Differences betw een projected

and actual investment earnings

 on pension plan investments 2014 5 years (21,947,425)  —   (21,947,425)  —

2015 5 years 38,711,710   —   19,355,854   19,355,856

2016 5 years 99,538,895   —   33,179,631   66,359,264

2017 5 years (35,881,132)  —   (8,970,283)  (26,910,849)

2018 5 years —   5,832,361   1,166,472   4,665,889

Subtotal 80,422,048   5,832,361   22,784,249   63,470,160

Subtotal State 343,535,227   5,832,361   126,519,903   222,847,685

Local:

Differences betw een expected

and actual experience 2017 5.59 years 100,153,088   —   21,819,845   78,333,243

2018 5.73 years —   71,877,743   12,544,109   59,333,634

Subtotal 100,153,088   71,877,743   34,363,954   137,666,877

   Changes of assumptions 2014 6.17 years 198,221,787   —   91,346,447   106,875,340

2015 5.53 years 1,504,758,893   —   594,766,360   909,992,533

2016 5.58 years 200,704,934   —   56,062,831   144,642,103

Subtotal 1,903,685,614   —   742,175,638   1,161,509,976

Subtotal Local 2,003,838,702   71,877,743   776,539,592   1,299,176,853

Total $ 2,347,373,929   77,710,104   903,059,495   1,522,024,538

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

and Nonemployer

June 30, 2018

 36 (Continued)

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

State:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2015 5.53 years $ 18,181,221   —   7,186,253   10,994,968

2016 5.58 years 12,031,373   —   3,360,718   8,670,655

2017 5.59 years 26,774,721   —   5,833,272   20,941,449

2018 5.73 years —   24,201,655   4,223,675   19,977,980

Subtotal 56,987,315   24,201,655   20,603,918   60,585,052

   Changes of assumptions 2017 5.59 years 373,950,589   —   81,470,716   292,479,873

2018 5.73 years —   264,067,891   46,085,147   217,982,744

Subtotal 373,950,589   264,067,891   127,555,863   510,462,617

Subtotal State 430,937,904   288,269,546   148,159,781   571,047,669

Local:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2015 5.53 years 80,238,268   —   31,714,730   48,523,538

2016 5.58 years 10,370,342   —   2,896,743   7,473,599

Subtotal 90,608,610   —   34,611,473   55,997,137

   Changes of assumptions 2017 5.59 years 2,528,303,928   550,828,742   1,977,475,186

2018 5.73 years —   1,805,559,033   315,106,288   1,490,452,745

Subtotal 2,528,303,928   1,805,559,033   865,935,030   3,467,927,931

Differences betw een projected

and actual investment earnings

 on pension plan investments 2014 5 years 320,913,028   —   320,913,028   —

2015 5 years (336,423,548)  —   (168,211,775)  (168,211,773)

2016 5 years (1,106,751,386)  —   (368,917,128)  (737,834,258)

2017 5 years 827,667,410   —   206,916,853   620,750,557

2018 5 years —   449,157,322   89,831,464   359,325,858

Subtotal (294,594,496)  449,157,322   80,532,442   74,030,384

Subtotal Local 2,324,318,042   2,254,716,355   981,078,945   3,597,955,452

Total $ 2,755,255,946   2,542,985,901   1,129,238,726   4,169,003,121

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

POLICE AND FIREMEN’S RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer

and Nonemployer

June 30, 2018

 37

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

State Local Total

Year ending June 30:

2019 $ 307,549   116,373,674   116,681,223

2020 (66,908,621)  (392,289,917)  (459,198,538)

2021 (144,221,769)  (1,097,483,063)  (1,241,704,832)

2022 (100,651,707)  (704,508,897)  (805,160,604)

2023 (36,725,436)  (220,870,396)  (257,595,832)

Total $ (348,199,984)  (2,298,778,599)  (2,646,978,583)

Changes in Proportion

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows

of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized (amortized) by each

employer over the average of the expected remaining service lives of all plan members, which is 5.73,

5.59, 5.58, 5.53, and 6.17 years for the 2018, 2017, 2016, 2015 and 2014 amounts, respectively.

(7) Pension Expense

The components of allocable pension expense, which exclude pension expense related to specific liabilities

of individual employers, for State and local employers for the year ending June 30, 2018 are as follows: